August 7, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Boardroom-Courthouse 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 7, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, July 31, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported on general courthouse and grounds maintenance.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing, hauling rock and ditching being done by the County crews. There was some discussion regarding uncontrolled intersections and the possible need for more signage. The Board also discussed the increasing cost of tire disposal.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ICAP-IA COMMUNITIES ASSUR. POOL	Multiple departments	164314.71
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-Parts	1431.56
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER	SR-Batteries	618.28
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	TREAS-ISAC annual conf	250.00
JC SUPPLY	SR-Patching	349.81
JJ NICHTING COMPANY INC	SR-Equipment	546.14
LACAL EQUIPMENT INC	SR-Parts	2459.36
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.	SR-Parts	729.61
MENARDS-OTTUMWA	SR-Patching	479.70
PETE'S TIRE REPAIR	SHER-MV repair	57.21
POLK CO TREASURER	ATTY-medical exam fee	1396.67
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	Multiple departments	156.01
RMSROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO	SR-Parts	2249.14
SCANTRON CORPORTATION,	DATA-PC replacements	7498.55
SECRETARY OF STATE-IOWA	REC-notary fee	30.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	SR-Parts	291.09
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SR-Water	8.00
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC	SR-Bunting Bridge	46500.00
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-Parts	227.48
YODER LUMBER LLC	SR-Parts	35.10

Dave Henderson moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u> DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS